Necessary photographs taken by M/s Navani Photo Studio." 

6. In view of the aforesaid facts and on the basis of the inspection 

report dated 18
th

June, 2005, the appellant Company had raised a Final 

Assessment Bill dated 22
nd

June, 2005 for a sum of Rs. 4,12,201/- (Rs. 

Four Lakhs Twelve Thousand Two hundred and One only) against the 

respondent no. 1/accused to be deposited on or before 29
th

June, 2005. 

It was further stipulated in the said bill that if the respondent no. 1/ 

accused fails to make the aforesaid payment in time, a late payment 

sur-charge (LPSC) shall be charged @ 1.5 % per month.

[...]

is no witness on the record to support the case of the prosecution.  

20. In view of the aforesaid facts, the Trial Court has acquitted the 

respondent no. 1/ accused vide order dated 1
st
 August, 2007 from the 

offence punishable under Section 135 of the Electricity Act and also 

directed the amount of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Only) paid by the respondent no. 1/ accused, be refunded to 

him alongwith interest @ 9% per annum within one month from the 

date of the pronouncement of the order/judgment by the Trial Court 

i.e. on 1
st
 August, 2007. This appeal is filed against the aforesaid